20,875(8)
Current portion of senior debt �  28,500(1) 28,500

Total current liabilities 20,342 84,675 105,017

Long term liabilities:
Senior debt, net of current portion �  1,071,500(1) 1,071,500
Subordinated debt �  250,000(1) 250,000
Other long-term liabilities 479 �  479
Deferred income tax liabilities 164,542 �  164,542

Total liabilities 185,363 1,406,175 1,591,538

Group equity 1,390,701 (1,350,000)(1) 5,401
(35,300)(7)

Total liabilities and group equity $ 1,576,064 $ 20,875 $ 1,596,939

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements of the ABC Radio Business

Edgar Filing: CITADEL BROADCASTING CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 105

76

Edgar Filing: CITADEL BROADCASTING CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 106

Table of Contents

ABC Radio Business

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended December 30, 2006

(in thousands)

ABC Radio Business Historical
Fiscal
Year

Ended
September 30,

2006

Quarter
Ended

December 31,
2005(5)

Quarter
Ended

December 30,
2006(5)

Twelve
Months
Ended

December 30,
2006

ABC Radio
Business

Separation
Adjustments

ABC Radio
Business

Pro Forma
for the

Separation
Net broadcasting revenue $ 538,721 $ 141,420 $ 144,121 $ 541,422 $ 11,400(2) $ 553,322

500(2)
Operating expenses
Operating expenses 372,116 99,163 94,863 367,816 3,500(2) 370,116

(1,200)(2)
Allocated general and administrative
expenses 23,070 5,158 5,045 22,957 �  22,957
Asset impairment 4,662 �  �  4,662 �  4,662
Depreciation and amortization 7,715 1,705 1,841 7,851 �  7,851

Total operating expenses 407,563 106,026 101,749 403,286 2,300 405,586

Operating income 131,158 35,394 42,372 138,136 9,600 147,736
Interest expense, net �  �  �  �  111,000(3)(6) 115,700

4,700(3)(9)

Income (loss) before income taxes 131,158 35,394 42,372 138,136 (106,100) 32,036
Income tax expense (benefit) 52,877 14,306 17,105 55,676 (42,864)(4) 12,812

Net income (loss) $ 78,281 $ 21,088 $ 25,267 $ 82,460 $ (63,236) $ 19,224

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements of the ABC Radio Business

77

Edgar Filing: CITADEL BROADCASTING CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE ABC RADIO BUSINESS

(1) ABC Radio Holdings is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Disney that, after the separation, will own the ABC Radio Business. On November
17, 2006, ABC Radio Holdings, J.P. Morgan Securities Inc. and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. signed a commitment letter, which expires
on August 6, 2007, regarding the indebtedness to be incurred by ABC Radio Holdings in connection with the separation. See �Financing of

[…]

combined condensed financial statements for more information.

WE ARE PROVIDING THESE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY, AND THIS INFORMATION SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON FOR PURPOSES OF MAKING
ANY INVESTMENT OR OTHER DECISIONS. CITADEL AND THE ABC RADIO BUSINESS MAY HAVE PERFORMED
DIFFERENTLY HAD THEY BEEN COMBINED DURING THE PERIOD PRESENTED. YOU SHOULD NOT RELY ON THE
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS BEING INDICATIVE OF THE RESULTS
THAT WOULD HAVE BEEN ACHIEVED HAD CITADEL AND THE ABC RADIO BUSINESS BEEN COMBINED DURING THE
PERIOD PRESENTED OR OF THE FUTURE RESULTS OF OPERATIONS OR FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE ABC RADIO
BUSINESS, CITADEL OR THE COMBINED COMPANY.

84

Edgar Filing: CITADEL BROADCASTING CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 116

Table of Contents

Citadel

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2006

(in thousands, except share data)

Citadel
Historical

Special
Distribution

Citadel, as
Adjusted

ABC Radio
Business

Pro
Forma for

the Separation

Merger
Combination
Adjustments

Combined
Company,

as
Adjusted

Adjustments
for Citadel

Refinancing

Combined
Company,
as Further
Adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,747 $ 276,804(1) $ 3,747 $ 1,422 $ �  $ 5,169 $ 2,113,722(8) $ 5,169

(276,804)(1) (1,350,000)(9)
(50,300)(8)

(713,422)(10)
Accounts receivable, net 77,852 �  77,852 118,745 �  196,597 �  196,597
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets (including
deferred income tax assets) 9,585 �  9,585 18,670 �  28,255 �  28,255

Total current assets 91,184 �  91,184 138,837 �  230,021 �  230,021
Property and equipment, net 83,934 �  83,934 59,244 �  143,178 �  143,178
FCC licenses 1,327,305 �  1,327,305 479,674 1,259,426(2)(5) 3,066,405 �  3,066,405
Goodwill 637,742 �  637,742 894,915 (242,766)(2)(5) 1,850,949 �  1,850,949

541,815(3)
(5,401)(4)
15,000(8)
9,644(6)

Other intangible assets �  �  �  �  81,700(2)(5) 81,700 �  81,700
Other assets, net 33,531 �  33,531 24,269 (9,644)(6) 48,156 35,618(10) 60,499

(20,875)(16)
(2,400)(11)

Total assets $ 2,173,696 $ �  $ 2,173,696 $ 1,596,939 $ 1,649,774 $ 5,420,409 $ 12,343 $ 5,432,752

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable, accrued
liabilities and other liabilities $ 40,746 $ �  $ 40,746 $ 76,517 $ 15,000(8) $ 132,263 $ (20,875)(16) $ 61,088

(15,000)(8)
(35,300)(8)

Current portion of senior debt 28,500 677,804(7) 706,304 (677,804)(10) �
(28,500)(9)

Total current liabilities 40,746 �  40,746 105,017 692,804 838,567 (777,479) 61,088
Long term liabilities:
Senior debt, net of current
portion 401,000 276,804(1) 677,804 1,071,500 (677,804)(7) 1,071,500 2,113,722(8) 2,113,722

(1,071,500)(9)
Subordinated debt �  �  �  250,000 �  250,000 (250,000)(9) �
Convertible subordinated notes 327,963 �  327,963 �  �  327,963 �  327,963
Other long-term liabilities, less
current portion 21,951 �  21,951 479 �  22,430 �  22,430
Deferred income tax liabilities 257,728 �  257,728 164,542 541,815(3) 964,085 (1,000)(11) 963,085

Total liabilities 1,049,388 276,804 1,326,192 1,591,538 556,815 3,474,545 13,743 3,488,288

Edgar Filing: CITADEL BROADCASTING CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 117

Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $.01 par value �
authorized, 200,000,000 shares;
no shares issued or outstanding,
all as of December 31, 2006
historical �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Common stock, $.01 par value �
authorized, 500,000,000 shares;
issued, 138,276,712;
outstanding, 113,439,059, all as
of December 31, 2006 historical 1,383 �  1,383 �  1,517(5) 2,900 �  2,900
Additional paid-in capital 1,582,858 (276,804)(1) 1,306,054 �  1,096,843(5) 2,402,897 �  2,402,897
Treasury stock, at cost,
24,837,653 shares at
December 31, 2006 historical (323,879) �  (323,879) �  �  (323,879) �  (323,879)
Group equity �  �  �  5,401 (5,401)(4) �  �  �
Accumulated deficit (136,054) �  (136,054) �  �  (136,054) (1,400)(11) (137,454)

Total shareholders� equity 1,124,308 (276,804) 847,504 5,401 1,092,959 1,945,864 (1,400) 1,944,464

Total liabilities and shareholders�
equity $ 2,173,696 $ �  $ 2,173,696 $ 1,596,939 $ 1,649,774 $ 5,420,409 $ 12,343 $ 5,432,752

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements of Citadel

85

Edgar Filing: CITADEL BROADCASTING CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 118

Table of Contents

Citadel

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

Citadel
Historical

Special
Distribution

Citadel,
as

Adjusted

ABC Radio
Business

Pro Forma
for the

Separation

Merger
Combination
Adjustments

Combined
Company,

as Adjusted

Adjustments
for

Citadel
Refinancing

Combined
Company,
as Further
Adjusted

Net broadcasting revenue $ 432,930 $ �  $ 432,930 $ 553,322 $ �  $ 986,252 $ �  $ 986,252

Operating Expenses:
Operating expenses 247,070 �  247,070 370,116 �  617,186 �  617,186
Corporate general and
administrative 30,287 �  30,287 �  �  30,287 �  30,287
Allocated general and
administrative expenses �  �  �  22,957 �  22,957 �  22,957
Asset impairment 174,049 �  174,049 4,662 �  178,711 �  178,711
Depreciation and amortization 16,740 �  16,740 7,851 16,340(2) 40,931 �  40,931

Operating expenses 468,146 �  468,146 405,586 16,340 890,072 �  890,072

Operating (loss) income (35,216) �  (35,216) 147,736 (16,340) 96,180 �  96,180
Interest expense, net 32,911 17,148(1) 50,059 115,700 �  165,759 (2,961)(12)(13) 162,635

(4,700)(12)(16)
4,537(12)(14)

(Loss) income before income
taxes (68,127) (17,148) (85,275) 32,036 (16,340) (69,579) 3,124 (66,455)
Income tax (benefit) expense (20,113) (6,737)(15) (26,850) 12,812 (6,420) (20,458) 1,227(15) (19,231)

Net (loss) income $ (48,014) $ (10,411) $ (58,425) $ 19,224 $ (9,920) $ (49,121) $ 1,897 $ (47,224)

Net (loss) income per share�basic $ (0.43) $ (0.09) $ (0.52) $ (0.19) $ 0.01 $ (0.18)

Net (loss) income per
share�diluted $ (0.43) $ (0.09) $ (0.52) $ (0.19) $ 0.01 $ (0.18)

Weighted average common
shares outstanding:
Basic 111,453 111,453 151,707(5) 263,160 263,160

Diluted 111,453 111,453 151,707(5) 263,160 263,160

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements of Citadel

86

Edgar Filing: CITADEL BROADCASTING CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 119

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF CITADEL

(1) Pursuant to the merger agreement, Citadel has agreed to pay a special distribution to pre-merger Citadel stockholders of record on a date

[…]

unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements of ABC Radio Holdings for the twelve months ended December 30, 2006.

See note (1) beginning on page 87 for information regarding the expected financial statement impact of the potential range of the ABC Radio
Holdings debt to be assumed in the merger, the aggregate amount of the special distribution and other amounts associated with the transaction
that are subject to change based on the number of shares of Citadel common stock outstanding on the closing date of the merger.

Edgar Filing: CITADEL BROADCASTING CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 124

90

Edgar Filing: CITADEL BROADCASTING CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 125

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF CITADEL�(Continued)

As a result of the merger and related refinancing, the contractual commitments of the combined company are expected to increase significantly.
The table below reflects Citadel�s significant contractual obligations and other commercial commitments on a pro forma basis as of December
31, 2006:

Pro Forma Contractual Commitments
Less than 1

year
1 to 3
years

3 to 5
years

More than

5 years Total
(in millions)

Senior debt $ �  $ �  $ 180.2 $ 1,933.5 $ 2,113.7
Convertible subordinated notes �  �  330.0 �  330.0
Interest payments on convertible notes 6.2 12.4 9.3 �  27.9
Variable interest payments(1) 147.9 295.8 284.1 217.6 945.4
Sports broadcasting and employment contracts 117.0 155.5 48.7 13.7 334.9
Long-term network affiliate agreements 16.3 7.3 0.2 �  23.8
Operating leases 18.8 34.4 26.7 46.9 126.8
Other contractual obligations 15.7 24.2 4.0 0.2 44.1

$ 321.9 $ 529.6 $ 883.2 $ 2,211.9 $ 3,946.6

(1) The amounts expected to be paid on the tranche A and B term loans are estimated based on variable interest rates in effect as of March 19, 2007.

(9) As further discussed in note (8) above, Citadel has received a commitment to provide debt financing in connection with the merger,
including the refinancing of the $1.35 billion of the ABC Radio Holdings debt, which is presented in the following line items on the
unaudited pro forma combined condensed balance sheet as of December 31, 2006:

(in thousands)
Reduction in current portion of ABC Radio Holdings debt $ 28,500
Reduction in ABC Radio Holdings senior debt 1,071,500